

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Jean H. Toal, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-0001574

Steven R. Edwards, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Steven Redfearn Steward, ... Respondent,

v.

Scapa Waycross, Inc., Petitioner

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Caroline M. Gieser (SC Bar #102718)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1230 Peachtree Street, Suite 1200
Atlanta, GA 30309
(470) 867-6013
cgieser@shb.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED A CAUSATION STANDARD THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH SOUTH CAROLINA LAW AND THE MAJORITY RULE NATIONWIDE 2

II. THE PETITION ALSO SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S ADDITUR AND SETOFF RULINGS 8

III. THE ERRORS IN THIS CASE IMPACT SOUTH CAROLINA’S ASBESTOS LITIGATION ENVIRONMENT 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bailey v. Peacock</i> , 318 S.C. 13, 455 S.E.2d 690 (1995).....	8
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603, 605 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex, LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012)	7
<i>Bohrer v. Clark</i> , 590 P.2d 117 (Mont. 1978).....	9
<i>Carpenter v 3M Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17885688 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2022).....	4
<i>Clarke v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1534975 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2021).....	4
<i>Craven v. Cunningham</i> , 292 S.C. 441, 357 S.E.2d 23 (1987)	8
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	9
<i>Dionese v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 500 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1987)	10
<i>Dixon v. Prothro</i> , 840 P.2d 491 (Kan. 1992).....	9
<i>Doolin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4599712 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2018)	4
<i>Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts Co.</i> , 943 A.2d 216 (Pa. 2007).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Bevilacqua</i> , 354 S.C. 129, 580 S.E.2d 109 (2003).....	8
<i>Haskins v. 3M Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3118017 (D.S.C. July 21, 2017).....	4
<i>Henderson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 373 S.C. 179, 664 S.E.2d 724 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hogan v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 840 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Jolly v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 435 S.C. 607, 869 S.E.2d 819 (2021), <i>rev. granted</i> , Appellate Case No. 2022-000272	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr. 463 (Cal Ct. App. 1980).....	10
<i>Krik v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir.1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009)	7

<i>McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Nemeth v. Brenntag N. Am.</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 336 (N.Y. 2022)	6
<i>Pelican Bldg. Ctrs. v. Dutton</i> , 311 S.C. 56, 427 S.E.2d 673 (1993).....	8
<i>Riley v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 414 S.C. 185, 777 S.E.2d 824 (2015).....	8
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Routh Wrecker Serv., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 980 S.W.2d 240 (Ark. 1998)	9
<i>Rutland v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 400 S.C. 209, 734 S.E.2d 142 (2012).....	10
<i>Schwartz v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 102 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio 2018).....	4
<i>Slaughter v. S. Talc Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2013 WL 214378 (D. Utah Jan. 18, 2013).....	5
<i>Tragarz v. Keene Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-38-50.....	10
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>4 Verdicts Against Norfolk Southern Remain Standing</i> , 18 Mealey’s Litig. Rep. Asb. 4 (2003).....	9
<i>\$50,000-plus Verdict Against Manville Fund, Porter Hayden</i> , 5 Mealey’s Litig. Rep. Asb. 20 (1990)	9
American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes 2022-23</i> (2023), https://www.judicialhellholes.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/ATRA_JH22_FINAL-2.pdf	11
William L. Anderson, <i>Pennsylvania Splits With Majority in Allowing “Cumulative Exposures” Asbestos-Liability Theory</i> , 26:7 Legal Backgrounder (Wash. Legal Found. Mar. 24, 2017)	5
William Anderson & Kieran Tuckley, <i>How Much Is Enough? A Judicial Roadmap to Low Dose Causation Testimony in Asbestos and Tort Litigation</i> , 41 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 39 (2018)	4, 6

Mark Behrens & William L. Anderson, <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 479 (2008).....	3
David E. Bernstein, <i>Getting to Causation in Toxic Tort Cases</i> , 74 Brook L. Rev. 51 (2008).....	3
David L. Eaton, <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts—A Primer in Toxicology for Judges and Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol’y 5 (2003).....	7
Bryce Friedman, <i>New York Contributes to the Demise of Every Exposure Testimony in Asbestos and Talc Litigation</i> , 38 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos (Feb. 7, 2023)	5
KCIC, <i>Asbestos Litigation: 2022 Year in Review</i> (2023), https://www.kcic.com/asbestos/	11
Otis Rawl, <i>Why is South Carolina a ‘Hotspot’ for Asbestos Lawsuits?</i> , Legal Newsline, June 10, 2021, https://legalnewsline.com/stories/602531737-why-is-south-carolina-a-hotspot-for-asbestos-lawsuits	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 (1965)	3
Megan Shockley, <i>Asbestos Filings in 2020: A Tale of Two Jurisdictions</i> , KCIC, Nov. 30, 2020, https://www.kcic.com/trending/feed/asbestos-filings-in-2020-a-tale-of-two-jurisdictions/	11
Byron G. Stier, <i>Jackpot Justice: Verdict Variability and the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 80 Temp. L. Rev. 1013 (2007).....	9
